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March 8, 2007 

HEBO JOINT WATER AND SANITARY AUTHORITY 
PO BOX 143 
HEBO OR 97122 

Reference: Permit Amendment Transfer 10328 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

On February 26, 2007 we received your request for permit amendment change in place of use, 
and an additional point of diversion for use of water from SPRINGS, tributary to THREE 
RNERS. The application was accompanied by $1225. Our receipt 86405 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his report regarding the potential for 
i1~ury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you .may not use water in the new 
place of use, or from the new point of diversion, until 60 days after we received your notice 
(application) and the permit amendment has been approved. 

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application or map are required. 

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503)986-0900. 

cc: Watermaster #1 
Cluis Knutsen, ODFW 

enclosure 



regon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

Notice of Application for 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1271 
503-986-0900 

FAX 503-986-0904 

Water Right Transfer, Temporary Transfer, or Permit Amendment 
03/13/07 

The Department seeks comment on the recently-filed application listed below. Any person may 
comment on the application. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. 

County: 

Transfer: 

Water Right: 

Priority Date: 

Name: 

Address: 

Change: 

Source: 

TILLAMOOK 

10328 

PERMITS 49685 

01/28/1986 

HEBO JOINT WATER & SANITARY AUTHORITY 

PO BOX 143; HEBO OR 97122 

POU/APOD 

SPRINGS 

Authorized APOD: T4S Rl0W 13 

Proposed APOD: 

-Authorized POU: 

Proposed POU: 

T4S Rl0W 13 

T4S Rl0W 12,13,14 

T4S Rl0W 12,13,14 

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer. A transfer 
application may involve any of the following changes: Point of diversion or appropriation (POD; POA); Additional 
point of diversion or appropriation (APOD; APOA); Historic POD (HIST); Place of use (POU); Character of use 
(USE); Instream (ISWR); Substitution (SUB); or Exchange (EXCH). 

The holder ofa water right subject to transfer may request to temporarily change the place of use of the water for up 
to 5 years and, if necessary to convey the water, to temporarily change the point of diversion or appropriation. 

The holder of a water right permit may apply to change a point of diversion (POD) or appropriation (POA) or to 
change the place of use (POU). 

Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a copy of the Department's pre1iminary 
determination of whether the application should be approved or rejected after the Department has completed a 
review of the application and will be provided an opportunity to protest the application and preliminary 
determination at that time. The Director may presume that the transfer would be allowed by, and compatible with 
comprehensive plans unless an affected local government informs the Director otherwise within 30 days of this 
notice. Comments should be sent to the Transfers Section at the Department's Salem office. 



Oregon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

June 21, 20 19 

HEBO JOINT WATER AND SANITARY AUTHORITY 
PO BOX 328 
HEBO, OR 97122 

Reference: Transfer Application T-10328 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St NE, Ste A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 503-986-0900 
Fax: 503-986-0904 

w,v\v.Oregon.gov /OWRD 

The above referenced transfer application was withdrawn from the record of the Water 
Resources Department on June 21, 2019, by Special Order Volume 113 Page 429 (copy 
enclosed). 

The transfer application is no further force or effect. 

If you have any questions related to the withdrawal of this transfer, you may contact your 
caseworker, Corey Courchane, by telephone at (503) 986-0825 or by e-mail at 
Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov. 

o ey 
a t Servic upport 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Nikki M. Hendricks, Watermaster Dist.# I (via email) 
Steven R. Bruce, Agent (via email) 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

ST A TE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10328, Tillamook County, Oregon 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER WITHDRAWING 
AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT 
AMENDMENT 

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a 
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an 
existing water right. 

Applicant 

HEBO JOINT WATER AND SANITARY AUTHORITY 
PO BOX328 
HEBO, OR 97122 

Findings of Fact 

I. Permit Amendment Application T-10328, in the name ofHEBO JOINT WATER AND 
SANITARY AUTHORITY, was filed on February 26, 2007. 

2. On June 18, 2019, Gordon Whitehead, Chair of the Board, for Hebo Joint Water and 
Sanitary Authority submitted a written request asking that Pennit Amendment Application 
T-10328 be withdrawn. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

Transfer Application T-10328, in the name ofHEBO JOINT WATER AND SANITARY 
AUTHORITY, is withdrawn and of is no fmiher force or effect. 

JUN 2 1 2019 

fer and Conserva -r---.....:._ 
R,D RECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

lvlailing date: __ J_U_N_2_4~2~01~9 __ _ 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-10328-.cac Page I of I Special Order Volume 113, Page l.j 2..9 



COURCHANE Corey A * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Mr. Courchane 

Nancy Whitehead <gordonandnancy3@gmail.com> 
Tuesday, June 18, 2019 6:00 AM 
COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 
steve@skookumwater.com; cbrugato@westech-eng.com 
Withdrawal of application T-10328 

"As chair of the board at the Hebo Joint Water and Sanitmy Authority, I hereby request to withdraw T-10328. 

Thank you, 
Gordon Whitehead 

Sent from my iPad 

1 



Jeana Eastman 

From: Jeana Eastman 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, November 28, 2011 1 :14 PM 
'Pagel, Martha' 

Subject: RE: Hebo Application Background 

Hi Martha -

Thanks for the emails. I plan to talk with Tim about this file on Thursday, and will be in touch shortly thereafter. 

Have a great week, 

J eona Eastman 
Water Rights Caseworker 
voice 503.986.0859 

Oregon Water Resources Dept 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Solem, OR 97301-1266 
front desk 503.986.0900 
fox 503.986.0901 
http://oregon.gov/OWRD 

Messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public under Oregon law. 

From: Pagel, Martha [mailto:MPagel@SCHWABE.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 23, 201111:24 AM 
To: Jeana Eastman 
Subject: Hebo Application Background 

Hi Jeana: 

In follow-up to our phone conversation yesterday, I'm forwarding the attached e-mails that may help fill in 
some of the gaps regarding the history of the Hebo application. As we discussed, I was very surprised to hear 
that OWRD was still considering our mitigation proposal, as I had understood that decision had already been 
made in favor of Hebo. 

As you will see, there are a series of e-mails on February 3-4, 2010, that indicate the department was looking 
into our request for approval of the mitigation proposal based on the pre-application conference we had with 
department staff before the application was submitted. My personal file notes show that I got a phone call from 
Brook Geffen on February 9, 2010, reporting that the department had agreed to our mitigation proposal and 
would be preparing a PFO to reflect that. 

The e-mails from February 11 - 24 show an exchange with Brook about information she needed to complete the 
PFO. Then there is a "black hole" until May 2010, when I asked Brook for an update. My May 26,2010 e-mail 

1 



to Dwight reflects my understanding that OWRD had accepted our mitigation plan but was holding off on 
issuing the PFO to deal with internal issues on how to ensure consistency with other applications. 

I hope this background will help Tim and Dwight recall where we were so that we can now proceed with the 
PFO. If you have questions or need more information from my end, please just let me know. 

Thank you, 
Martha 

Martha 0. Pagel 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT 
Direct: 503-540-4260 I Fax: 503-796-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: mpagel@schwabe.com 
<mailto:youremail@schwabe.com> 

> > <<0035_001.pdf>> 

To comply with IRS regulations, ·we are required to inform you that this message, if it 
contains advice relating to federal taxes, cannot be used for the purpose of avoiding 
penalties that may be imposed under federal tax law. Any tax advice that is expressed in 
this message is limited to the tax issues addressed in this message. If advice is 
required that satisfies applicable IRS regulations, for a tax opinion appropriate for 
avoidance of federal tax law penalties, please contact a Schwabe attorney to arrange a 
suitable engagement for that purpose. 

NOTICE: This communication (including any attachments) may contain privileged or 
confident.ial information intended for a specific individual and purpose, and is protected 
by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you should delete this communication 
and/or shred the materials and any attachments and are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying or distribution of this communication, or the taking of any action 
based on it, is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

2 



Jeana Eastman 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Jeana: 

Pagel, Martha <MPagel@SCHWABE.com> 
Wednesday, November 23, 2011 11 :24 AM 
Jeana Eastman 
Hebo Application Background 
0035_001.pdf 

In follow-up to our phone conversation yesterday, I'm forwarding the attached e-mails that may help fill in 
some of the gaps regarding the history of the Hebo application. As we discussed, I was very surprised to hear 
that OWRD was still considering our mitigation proposal, as I had understood ·that decision had already been 
made in favor ofHebo. 

As you will see, there are a series of e-mails on February 3-4, 2010, that indicate the department was looking 
into our request for approval of the mitigation proposal based on the pre-application conference we had with 
department staff before the application was submitted. My personal file notes show that I got a phone call from 
Brook Geffen on February 9, 2010, reporting that the depaitmenthad agreed to our mitigation proposal and 
would be preparing a PFO to reflect that. 

The e-mails from February 11 - 24 show an exchange with Brook about information she needed to complete the 
PFO. Then there is a "black hole" until May 2010, when I asked Brook for an update. My May 26, 2010 e-mail 
to Dwight reflects my understanding that OWRD had accepted our mitigation plan but was holding off on 
issuing the PFO to deal with internal issues on how to ensure consistency with other applications. 

I hope this background will help Tim and Dwight recall where we were so that we can now proceed with the 
PFO. If you have questions or need more information from my end, please just let me know. · 

Thank you, 
Maitha 

Martha O. Pagel 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT 
Direct: 503-540-4260 I Fax: 503-796-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: mpagel@schwabe.com 
<mail to :youremail@schwabe.com> 

> > <<0035_001.pd:f>> 

To comply with IRS regulations, we are requi red to inform you that this message, if it 
contains advice relating to federal taxes, cannot be used for t h e purpose of avoiding 
penalties that may be imposed under federal tax law . Any tax advice that is expressed in 
this message is limited to the tax issues addressed i n this message. If advice is 
required that satisfies applicable IRS regulations, for a tax opinion appropriat e for 
avoidance of federal tax law penalties, please contact a Schwabe attor ney to arrange a 
suitable engagement for that purpose. 

1 



Pagel, Martha 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dwight: 

Pagel, Martha 
Wednesday, May 26, 2010 11 :54 AM 
Dwight French 
Tim Wallin 
Project Updates 

I'm checking in on the following applications that I believe are under review by you and Tim: 

1) Hebo (G-17266): we are waiting for confirmation on how to handle the proposed mitigation/offset. I understand from 
Book Geffen that the department has accepted our proposal but that you are still working on internal issues of how to 
ensure consistency with other applications. Let me know if you need anything from my end. I could assist with proposed 
findings to support the decision to allow the offset plan. This is very important because of the federal funding that is 
available for the project. 

2) Lowe (R-87502): wailing for decision regarding alternate reservoir storage in the John Day Basin -- review of water 
availability determination to allow for storage (we pointed out that water was available "in fact" on an opportunistic basis 
despite the finding that water was not available under OWRD analysis. Since this is a small/alt res we asked for a review 
of water availability) 

3) Sherwood School District {G-17204): waiting for decision on efficiency of the irrigation system (rule requires use of 
drip irrigation or "equally efficient" system -- we provided documentation of the efficiency). The school district is especially 
anxious to try to get the application moving so that they can irrigate later this year. 

Thanks, 
Martha 

MARTHA 0. PAGEL I Attorney at Law 

SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT 
530 Center St. NE, Ste. 400, Salem, OR 97301 
Direct: 503-540-4260 I Fax: 503-796-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: mpagel@schwabe.com 
Assistant: Karen Donohue! Direct: 503-540-4262 I kdonohue@schwabe.com 
Legal advisors for the futµre of your business® 
www .schwabe.com 



From: Pagel, M9rtha .. 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednes({ay, May 12, 2010 4:22 PM 
'Brook Geffen' 

Subject: Hebo Application G. 17266 

Hi Brook: 

Can you give me a quick update on the status of the Hebo application? I thought we were gelling close to a PFO but have 
not heard anything lately -- any idea when the PFO will be ready? 

Thanks! 

Martha 

MARTHA o. PAGEL I Attorrtey at law 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON &WYATT 
530 Center St, NE, Ste. 400r S,ilem, OR 87301 
Direct: 503·540-42ll0 I Fax: 503,786-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: mpagel@schwabe.com 
Assistant: Karen Donohue! Direct:. !i03-540-4262 I kdonohue@schwabe.com 
Legaladvisors far the future of your business® 
www.schwabe.com 
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Pagel, Martha 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Pagel, Martha 

Tuesday, February 23, 2010 3:25 PM 

Brook Geffen 

'Willard Anderson' 

Subject: RE: Quick Question - App: G-17266 

Brook: 

I hope the following will be helpful in response to your request for additional Information on factors relating to local 
comprehensive plans and economic development: 

Community Plan 

Tillamook County adopted the Hebo Community Plan in 2002. A copy of the plan is available on line at: 
b.ttg://IWffl;co,!lllarnook.or.us/gov/QQtoilll..Vidocuments/communitylhll.!:>JLP.lan.gdf In relevant part, Section 2.5 of the 
Community Plan states: 

"The Hebo Joint Water/Sewer Authority (Hebo JWSA) provides areas of Hebo with water and sewer services .... The Hebo 
JWSA is currently in the process of updating their sanitation and water facilities to meet current demand and provide 
capacity for future growth." 

The Community Plan also states that development is limited by water and sewer system capacities, and that efforts to 
increase capacity will result In greater potential for future development. See Section 4.3. Water right application G-17266 
is consistent with those sections of the Community,Plan. 

Economic Development 

The JWSA's water system provides the only source of drinking water and water for fire suppression for the community. 
However, the existing system has reliability issues and lacks adequate storage for fire suppression. The purpose of the 
grant project Is to improve the water system so that it is more reliable and to also increase the volume of water available 
for fire suppression. The purpose of the new well is to provide a redundant water source so that the JWSA Is not as 
dependent exclusively upon the springs. The pipeline from Springs #1 and #2 is about 3000 feet tong, and has a history 
of ruptures. When these ruptures occur, they essentially render the JWSA with no water source until they can be 
repaired. The well will provide a redundant water source that will decrease the JWSA's reliance on the springs and the 
associated pipeline. The well improvements together with the water storage reservoir improvements will increase the 
reliability and water storage capacity of the system. Therefore, these improvements will enhance the economic viability of 
the community by increasing the reliability of the water source and increasing the water available for fire suppression. 

Please let me know If you have questions or need any additional Information from us. 

Thank you, 
Martha 

Martha 0. Pagel 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT 
Direct: 503-540-4260 I Fax: 503-796-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: mpagel@schwabe.com 

From: Brook Geffen [mailto:geffenba@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 2:19 PM 
To: Pagel, Martha 
Subject: Quick Question - App: G-17266 

2/23/2010 



Martha: 
Per OAR 690-310-140(3)(b), the PF( II need to consider the following factors (v •e they apply ... ): A) Water use 
efficiency and the avoidance of waste; B) Threatened, endangered or sensitive sp.,_,es; C) Water quality; D) Fish or 
wildlife; E) Recreation; F) Economic development; G) Local comprehensive plans, including supporting provi$lons such as 
public facilities plans; H) Stability of groundwater levels; and I) Thermal characteristics of groundwater source. 

I've been able to put together some general language for just about everything, but I am wondering if there are noteworthy 
plans or practices that you're aware of that could be mentioned for any of the above, but most specifically for F and G? 

Thanks, Martha. 
Brook 

Brook Gatten 
503-986-0808 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Rights Adjudication Division 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

2/23/2010 



Pagel, Martha 

From: Brook Geffen [geffenba@wrd.state.or.us] 

Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 2:29 PM 

To: Pagel, Martha 

Subject: RE: Quick Question -App: G-17266 

Sounds great. Thanks, Martha. 

Brook Geffen 
503-986-0808 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Rights Adjudication Division 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

From: Pagel, Martha [mallto:MPagel@SCHWABE.com] 
sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 2:28 PM 
To: Brook Geffen 
Subject: RE: Quick Question -App: G-17266 

Hi Brook --

I'll do some checking and get back to you -- I expect we will be able to provide you with some additional information to 
help address those factors. I should be able to get something to you early next week -- does that work? 

Thanks, 
Martha 

Martha 0. Pagel 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT 
Direct: 503-540-4260 I Fax: 503-796-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: mpagel@schwabe.com 

From: Brook Geffen [mailto:geffenba@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 2:19 PM 
To: Pagel, Martha 
Subject: Quick Question - App: G-17266 

Martha: 
Per OAR 690-310-140(3)(b), lhe PFO wlll need to consider the following factors (where they apply ... ): A) Water use 
efficiency and the avoidance of waste; B) Threatened, endangered or sensitive species; C) Water quality; D) Fish or 
wildlife; E) Recreation; F) Economic development; G) Local comprehensive plans, including supporting provisions such as 
public facilities plans; H) Stability of groundwater levels; and I) Thermal characteristics of groundwater source. 

I've been able to put together some general language for just about everything, but I am wondering if there are noteworthy 
plans or practices that you're aware of that could be mentioned for any of the above, but most specifically for F and G? 

Thanks, Martha. 

2/11/2010 



Brook 

Brook Geffen 
503-986.-0808 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Rights Adjudication Division 
725 Summer St, NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

To comply v-iith IRS requlations, 1•1e are required to inform you that this message, if it 
contains advice reiating to federal taxes, cannot be used for the purpose of avoiding 
penalties that may be imposed under federal tax law. Any tax advice that is expressed in 
this mes·sage is limited to the tax issues· addressed in this message. If advice is 
required that satisfies applicable IRS regulations, for a tax opinion appropriate for 
avoidahce of federal tax law penalties, please contact a Schwabe attorney to aerange a 
suitable. engagement fo:i: that purpose. 

NOTICE: Thi13 comn:iunication (including any attachments) may contain privileged 01.~ 
confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose, and is protected 
by law, If you are not the intended recipient, you should delete this communication 
and/or shred the materials and any attachments and are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying or distribution of this communication, or the taking of any action 
based on it, is strictly prohibited. Thank you, 

2/Jl/2010 



Pagel, Martha 

From: Pagel, Martha 

Sent: Thursday, February 04, 2010 3:27 PM 

To: Dwight French 

Cc: Tim Wallin; Brook Geffen; Tom Paul 

Subject: RE: Application G-17266 -- Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 

Dwight: 

Thank you for looking into this .. 

A meeting next Wednesday would be fine. Our time pressure is only that HJWSA cannot put the application on 
administrative hold for a period of months; it is OK to take a few weeks if needed to review these issues. Please let me 
know if you want me to request a short administrative hold period. 

Thank yolJ, 

Martha 

Martha 0. Pagel 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT 
Direct: 503-540-4260 I Fax: 503-796-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: !llP.~9!'!.1@.SJ;hW.~b.e.!;Qtn 

From: Dwight French [mailto:frenchdw@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 04, 2010 3:22 PM 
To: Pagel, Martha 
Cc: Tim Wallin; Brook Geffen; Tom Paul 
Subject: RE: Application G-17266 -- Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 

Martha, 

Thanks for your email. 
We are discussing internally and then we'll get back to you. 

I want to understand your time pressures better. Does meeting with you next Wednesday work? 
I'm busy with some session stuff for a few more days. 

Dwight 

From: Pagel, Martha [mailto:MPagel@SCHWABE.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 03, 2010 3:36 PM 
To: Dwight French; Tom Paul 
Cc: Tim Wallin; Brook Geffen 
Subject: Application G-17266 -- Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 

Dwight and Tom: 

I am writing to request your assistance in reviewing the deparhnent's policy and process in connection with the 
above water right application filed on behalf of our client, the Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority. 

2/18/2010 



As outlined in the attached e-mail to Book Geffen, this application was prer.eded by consultation with OWRD 
staff and was submitted in accor~ ce with a strategy developed jointly v. the department. We were therefore 
surprised to see findings in the Initial Review concluding that the proposed mitigation was not adequate. My e­
mail to Brooke was intended to provide additional background and details concerning the town's water supply 
needs and previous input from the department, with the hope that this would lead to revised findings. 

We then received the follow-up letter dated January 26, providing only a conclusory detem1ination that the 
proposed mitigation was not adequate and suggesting voluntary cancellation of a portion of the existing surface 
water permit. I called Brooke to discuss my concerns, but she acknowledged that the questions I was raising 
would probably require management-level input and direction, 

I have several concerns: 

First, the department's recent findings are inconsistent with prior direction and input we received at a meeting 
more than two years earlier. Hebo has expended considerable resources in reliance on the strategy developed at 
the 2007 meeting and has worked with Tillamook County on a grant application to receive federal funding for 
the project. 

Second, the department's suggestions for "acceptable" mitigation seem to be at odds with long-standing policies 
and practices to support redundancy in municipal water supply systems. IfHebo must voluntarily cancel a 
portion of its existing surface water permit, it loses the potential to eventually develop that system as either a 
back-up or primary source of supply. Although funds are not currently available to fully develop the surface 
water source, there is certainly the potential that such funding would be available in the future. 

Third, the department's apparent concerns regarding the use of "forbearance" as an acceptable means of 
mitigation does not seem to take into account the higher level of accountability and record-keeping capacity that 
a municipal provider can offer. 

Fourth, the department's rejection of "forbearance" as a mitigation strategy seems unduly harsh in this case, 
especially in the absence of any rules or written documentation confim1ing the agency policy. 

Finally, if the department is going to reject a plan that was developed in a pre-application conference, it would 
be helpful to have a better understanding of the rationale and compelling need to do so. 

We would welcome the opportunity for a phone conference or meeting to discuss this. Time is of the essence. It 
is not an option to place the application on administrative hold because the water project is part of a federal 
stimulus grant program. 

Thank you for your assistance. I look forward to hearing from you soon. 

Matiha 

Martha 0. Pagel 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT 
Direct: 503-540-4260 I Fax: 503-796-2900 I Cell: 503-507-7293 I Email: mpagel@schwabe.com 

> > <<2421_001.pdf>> 

To comply with IRS regulations, we are required to inform you that this message, if it 
contain s advice relating to federal taxes, cannot be used for the purpose of avoiding 
penalties that may be imposed under federal tax lal'l , Any tax advice that is expressed in 
this message is limited to the tax issues addressed in this message. If advice is 
required that satisfies applicable IRS regulations, for a tax opinion appropriate for 

2/18/2010 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Ri ghts Divisi on 

Water Rights Application 
Number G-17266 

Propos ed Final Order 

Summary of Recommendation: The Department recommends that the attached 
draft permit be issued wi th condit ions. 

Application History 

On September 25, 2009, Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 
submitted an application to the Department for the following water use 
permit: 

Amount of Water : 0.22 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS) 
Use of Water: MUNICIPAL USE 
Source of Water : WELL 3 , WELL 4, WELL 5, AND WELL 6 IN THREE 
RIVERS BASIN 
Area of Proposed Use : TI LLAMOOK COUNTY WITH IN SECTION 12, 
SECTION 13, AND SECTION 1 4, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, 
W. M. 

On December 11 , 2009 , the Department maile d the applicant notice of its 
I nitial Review , determining that " . . . the use of 0 . 22 CFS of water from 
Well 3, Well 4, Well 5, and Well 6 in Three Rivers Basin for municipal 
use is not allowable, and it appears unlikely that you will be issued 
a permit , unless suitable mitigation is provided . " The applicant did 
not notify t h e Department to stop processi ng the a pplication wi t hin 14 
days of that date . 

On December 15, 2009, the Department gave public notice of the 
application in its weekly notice . The public notice included a request 
for comments, and information for interes t ed persons about both 
obtaining future notices and a copy of the Proposed Final Order. 

On January 18, 201Q, on behalf of the applicant, Martha Pagel submitted 
comments intending to document that the proposed condition , the amount 
o f water used under this right, together r,1ith the amount secured under 
Permit S-4965 8, is limited to a diversion of 0 . 22 CFS, does offset the 
proposed use . She also provided additional background information on 
t h e proposed use . 

I n r eviewing applicat i on s , the Department may consider a ny relevant 
sources of information, including the following: 
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• recommendat ions by other state agencies 
any applicable basin program 
any applicable comprehensive plan or zoning ordinance 

• the amount o f water available 
the rate and duty for the proposed use 
pending senior applications and exist ing water right s of 
record 

• designations of any critical ground water areas 
• the Scenic Waterway requirements of ORS 390.835 
• applicable statutes , admi nistrative rules, and case law 
• any general basin-wide standard for f l ow rate and duty of 

water allowed 
the need for a flow rate and duty higher than the general 
standard 

• any comments received 

Findings of Fa ct 

The Init ial Revi ew erroneously determined 11 
••• the use of O. 22 CFS of 

water from Well 3/ Well 4/ Well 5/ and Well 6 in Three Rivers Basin 
for municipal use is not allowable . . . " The correct determinati on is: 
Because water is not available April 1 through November 30, the use of 
0. 22 CFS of water from Wel l 3 , Well 4, Wel l 5, and Well 6 in Three 
Rivers Basin for municipal use is only allowable December 1 through 
March 31. 

The North Coast Basin Program allows MUN ICIPAL USE . 

WELL 3, WELL 4, WELL 5, AND WELL 6 IN THREE RIVERS BASIN are not within 
or above a State Scenic Waterway . 

Gr ound Water Findings Under OAR 690 - 009 
The Department determined , consistent with OAR 690-009-0040 ( 4) , that 
the proposed ground water use wi l l have the potent ial for substantia l 
int erference with surface wat er , namely unnamed creek, tributary to 
Three Rivers and Three Ri vers , tri butary to Nestucca Ri ver . 

In making t his determination, t he Department considered whether: 

(a) There is a hydraulic connection from the p roposed well(s) to 
any surface water sources . 
(b) The point of appropriation is a horizonta l distance less t ha n 
one-fourth mile from the surface water source; 
(c) The rate of appropri ation is greater than five cubic feet per 
second, if the point of appropriation is a horizontal distance 
less than one mile from the surface water source; 
(d) The rate of appropriation is greater than one percent of t h e 
pertinent adopted minimum perennial streamflow or inst ream water 
right with a senior priority date, if one is applicable, or of the 
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discharge that is equaled or exceeded 80 percent of t i me, as 
determined or est i mat ed by the Department , and if the point of 
appropriation is a horizontal distance less than one mile from the 
surface water source; 
(e) The ground water appropriation , if continued for a period of 
30 days , would result in s t ream depleti on grea t er t han 25 percent 
of the rate of appropriation , if the poi nt of appropriation is a 
horizontal distance l ess than one mile from the surface water 
source. 

For this appl icati on , t he Department determined that there is the 
potential for substantial i nterference because of the fo l lowing 
items described above : (a) , (b) , (d). Regarding item (b ): Well 3 , 
Well 4 , and Wel l 5 are within one- fourth mile from unnamed creek, 
tributary to Three Rivers and Well 6 is within one-fourth mile 
from Three Rivers , tributary to Nestucca River. 

In accordance with OAR 690-033-0330 , an interagency team reviewed this 
proposed use for potential adverse impacts on sensitive, threatened and 
endangered fish populations. This team consisted of representatives 
from the Oregon Departments of Water Resources (WRD) , Environmental 
Qual ity (DEQ), Fish and Wi l dlife (ODFW) , and Agriculture . WRD and ODFW 
representatives included both techni cal and field staff . The 
int eragency team recommended that additional l imitations or conditions 
of use be imposed on this application as follows : 

Need to get Div33 From Reviewers 

An assessment of ground water availability has been completed by the 
Department's Ground Water/Hydrology section. A copy of this assessment 
is in the file . The proposed water use will , if properly conditioned, 
avoid injury to existing rights and the resource April 1 through 
November 30 of each year . 

Because the proposed use of water woul d have the potent i a l with 
substantial interference with surface water, an assessment of surface 
water availability has been completed . Thi s assessment compared a 
calculation of natural streamflow minus the consumptive portion of all 
relevant rights of record . A copy of this cal culation is in the file. 
This calculation determined that water is available for further 
appropriation (at an 80 percent exceedance probability) December 1 
through March 31 . 

Senior water rights exist on WELL 3 , WELL 4 , WELL 5, AND WELL 6 IN 
THREE RIVERS BASIN , or on downstream waters . 

The Department finds that the amount of water requested , 0 . 22 CFS , i s 
an acceptable amount December 1 through March 31 . 

The proposed ground water use is not withi n a designated critical 
3 



ground water area. 

Conclusions of Law 

Under the provisions of ORS 537.621, the Department must presume that a 
proposed use will ensure the preservation of the public welfare, safety 
and heal th if the proposed use is allowed in the applicable basin 
program established pursuant to ORS 536.300 and 536.340 or given a 
preference under ORS 536.310(12), if water is available, if the 
proposed use will not injure other water rights and if the proposed use 
complies with rules of the Water Resources Commission. 

The proposed use requested in this application is allowed in the North 
Coast Basin Program, or a preference for this use is granted under the 
provisions of ORS 536.310(12). 

Water is not available for the proposed use April 1 through November 
30. 

The proposed use will injure other water rights between December 1 
through March 31. 

The proposed use complies with other rules of the Water Resources 
Commission not otherwise described above. 

The proposed use complies with the State Agency Agreement for land use. 

No proposed flow rate and duty of water higher than the general basin­
wide standard is needed. 

For these reasons, the required presumption has not been established to 
allow the use of water April 1 through November 30. 

OAR 690-310-140 (2) (b) states that when the presumption is not 
established, the Department shall determine whether the proposed use 
will impair or be detrimental to the public welfare, safety, and health 
under ORS 537.525, and may make specific findings to demonstrate that 
even though the presumption is not established, the proposed use will 
not impair or be detrimental to the public welfare, safety, and health, 
and propose approval of the application with appropriate modifications 
or conditions. 

To determine whether the proposed use will impair or be detrimental to 
the public welfare, safety, and health, the factors in ORS 537.625(3), 
shown in bold below, have been considered as follows: 

(a) The conservation of the highest use of the water for all purposes, 
including irrigation, domestic use, municipal water supply, power 
development, public recreation, protection of commercial and game 
fishing and wildlife, fire protection, mining, industrial purposes, 
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navigation, sceni c attraction or any other beneficial use to which the 
water may be applied for which it may have a special value to the 
public. 

The use proposed under this application will 
municipal water supply . Thus , providing the 
necessary water resources for development 
community. 

p rovi de water for 
municipality with 

within the l ocal 

(b} The max imum economic development of the waters involved. 

The e xisting p i peline distribution system for Permit S-68665 is 
not capable of delivering sufficient water to allow fu l l 
development under the permit and the r e qui red capital investment 
to improve the existing distribution system is not available . 
Therefore , the proposed use will allow the permittee to 
economically access the full rate a llowed under S-68665 wi thout 
the full investment . 

(c} The control of the waters of this state for all beneficial 
purposes, including drainage, sanitation and flood control. 

The proposed permit is for the beneficial use of water without 
waste . 

(d} The amount of waters available for appropriation for beneficial 
use . 

Because the proposed use of water would have t he potential with 
s ubstantial interference with surface water and water is not 
available for t he proposed use at an 80% exceedance level during 
the period April 1 through November 30 , the permitt ee will not use 
water in excess of the amount already permitted under S-49685 whe n 
water is not available. 

( e} The prevention of wasteful, uneconomi c, 
unreasonabl e use of the waters involved . 

impracticable or 

The draft permit is conditioned such that waste ful , uneconomic , 
impracticable or unreasonable use of the waters involved is 
prevented . The proposed use as conditioned below will require 
conserv~tion measures and reasonabl e use of t he water. 

(f} All vested and inchoate rights to the waters of this state or to 
the use of the waters of this state, and the means necessary to protect 
such rights. 

fhe pending application ' s priority 
t he use subject to senior rights, 
s y stem of regulation a re the means 
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vested and inchoate rights. 

(g) The state water resources policy. 

The Department has considered state water resources policy 
formulated under ORS 536 . 295 to 536 . 350 and 537 . 505 to 537. 534. 
ORS 536.295 to 536 . 350 relat e t o s urface water , and are not 
relevant to t his applicat ion . 

OAR 690-310-140 (3) (b) states that when the presumpt ion is not 
established, the Department shall consider t h e following factors , 
including , where applicable , any potential e f fects t he proposed use may 
have on them: A) Wa ter use e ff iciency and the avo idance of waste ; B) 
Th reatened, endangered or sensitive species ; C) Water quality; D) Fish 
or wildlife; E) Recreation; F) Economic development ; G) Local 
comprehensive plans, i ncluding s upporting provisions such as public 
faci lities plans ; H) Stability of groundwater l evel s ; and I) Thermal 
charact eristics of groundwater source . 

(A) Water use efficiency and the avoidance of waste. 

The draft permit is conditioned with measur ement, recording, and 
reporting conditions to ensure efficiency of water use a nd avoidance of 
waste . 

(B) Threatened, endangered or sensitive species; C) Water quality; and 
D) Fish or wildlife . 

In accordance with 
reviewed for t he above 
conditioned accordingly/no 

(E) Recreation 

OAR 690-033-0 330 , the application has 
and the attached draft permit has 
addi tional conditions were requested . 

been 
bee 

Recreation is not an appl icable factor i n considering the proposed 
use . 

(F) Economic development; 

The exist i ng pipel i ne distribut ion system for Permit S- 68665 is 
not capable of delivering suffi cient water to a llow full 
development under the permit and t he required capit a l investment 
to improve the exist ing distribution system is not available . 
Therefore , the proposed use will a llow the permi ttee to 
economically access the full rate allowed under S- 68665 without 
t he full investment . 

Local comprehensive plans, including supporting provisions such as 
1 ublic facilities plans; 
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(H) Stability of groundwater levels. 

aiting to hear from Jen Wood 

(I) Thermal characteristics of groundwater source. 

Thermal characteristics of groundwater source is not an applicable 
factor in considering the proposed use. 

The Department finds that although the proposed use of water is not 
available April 1 through November 30, as modi fied and conditioned in 
the attached draft permit, the use will not impair or be detrimental to 
the public interest or negatively effect factors listed under OAR 690-
310-140 (3) (b) . 

The Department therefore concludes that, in accordance with OAR 690-
310- 140 (2) (b) and (3) (b), although the pr.esumption is not established, 
after considering the facts in ORS 537. 625 ( 3) , the proposed use will 
not impair or be detrimental to the public interest. 

When issuing permits, ORS 537.628(1) authorizes the Department to 
include limitations and conditions which have been determined necessary 
to protect the public welfare, safety , and health. The attached draft 
permit is conditioned accordingly. 

Recommendation 

The Department recommends that the attached draft permit be issued wi t h 
conditions. 

DATED Febr uary 23 , 2010 

for Phill i p C . Ward, Direc tor 
Water Resources Department 

Protests 

{!you have any questions, 
please check the i11formatio11 
box 011 tire last page for the 
appropriate names and 
phone numbers. 

Under the provisions of ORS 537 .153 ( 7 ) (for surface water) or ORS 
537 . 621 (8) (for ground water ), you can protest this Proposed Final 
Order . Protests must be received i n t he Water Resources Department no 
later than April 9, 2010. Protests must be i n writing, and must include 
the following : 
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Your name, address, and telephone number; 

• A description of your interest in the Proposed Final Order, 
and, if you claim to represent the public interest, a precise 
statement of the public interest represented; 

A detailed description of how the action proposed in this 
Proposed Final Order would impair or be detrimental to your 
interest; 

• A detailed description of how the Proposed Final Order is in 
error or deficient, and how to correct the alleged error or 
deficiency; 

Any citation of legal authority to support your protest, if 
known; 

• If you are the applicant, the protest fee of $300 required by 
ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, the protest fee of $600 
required by ORS 536.050 and proof of service of the protest 
upon the applicant. 

• If you are the applicant, a statement of whether or not you 
are requesting a contested case hearing. If you do not 
request a hearing, the Department will presume that you do 
not wish to contest the findings of the Proposed Final Order. 

If you do not protest this Proposed Final Order and if no 
substantive changes are made in the Final Order, you will 
not have an opportunity for judicial review, protest or 
appeal of the Final Order when it is issued. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of ORS 53 7. 153 ( 7) ( for surface water) or ORS 
537. 621 (8) (for ground water), persons other than the applicant who 
support a Proposed Final Order can request standing for purposes of 
participating in any contested case proceeding on the Proposed Final 
Order or for judicial review of a Final Order. 

Requests for standing must be received in 
Department no later than April 9, 2010. Requests 
in writing, and must include the following: 

the Water Resources 
for standing must be 

The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or 
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other organization, the name, address and telephone number of 
the represented group; 

• A statement that the requester supports the Proposed Final 
Order as issued; 

A detailed statement of how the requester would be harmed if 
the Proposed Final Order is modified; and 

• A standing fee of $150. If a hearing is scheduled, an 
additional fee of $350 must be submitted along with a request 
for intervention. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a 
Final Order or schedule a contested case hearing. The contested case 
hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been submitted and 
either: 

• upon review of the issues, the director finds that there are 
significant disputes related to the proposed use of water, or 

the applicant requests a contested case hearing within 30 
days after the close of the protest period. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the 
protest period, or if you withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the 
Department or the administrative law judge that you will not appear or 
fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a Final 
Order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the 
Department designates the relevant portions of its files on this 
matter, including all materials that you have submitted relating to 
this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case 
upon default. 

This document was prepared by Brook G~[fen. If you have any questions about any of the statements 
contained in this document I mn most likely the best person to answer your questions. You can reach me 
at 503-986-0808. 

ff you have questions about how to.file a protest or a request for standing, please r~fer to the respective 
sections in this Proposed Final Order entitled "Protests" and "Requests for Standing". If you have 
previously.filed a protest and want to know its status, please contact Patricia 1vfcCarty al 503-986-0820. 

ff you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs please contact our Customer 
Service Group at 503-986-0801. Address all other correspondence to: 

Waler Rights Section, Oregon Water Resources Department, 725 Summer Si NE Ste A, Salem OR 97301-
1266, Fax: 503-986-0901. 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK 

DRAFT PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS DRAFT PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

HEBO JOINT WATER AND SANITARY AUTHORITY 
PO BOX 328 
HEBO, OR 97122 

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-17266 

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 3, WELL 4, WELL 5, AND WELL 6 IN THREE RIVERS 
BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: MUNICIPAL USE 

MAXIMUM RATE AND PERIOD OF USE: 
DECEMBER 1 THROUGH MARCH 31: 0.22 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS) 

APRIL 1 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30: The amount of water used under this 
right, together with the amount secured under Permit S-49685, is 
limited to a diversion of 0.22 CFS 

DATE OF PRIORITY: SEPTEMBER 25, 2009 

WELL LOCATIONS: 

WELL 3 - NWNE, SECTION 13, T4S, RlOW, W.M.; 665 FEET SOUTH AND 
3095 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 13 

WELL 4 - NWNE, SECTION 13, T4S, RlOW, W.M.; 565 FEET SOUTH AND 
3110 FEET EAST FROM NW 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 13 

WELL 5 - NWNE, SECTION 13, T4S, RlOW, W.M.; 480 FEET SOUTH AND 
2845 FEET EAST FROM NW 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 13 

WELL 6 - NENW SECTION 13, T4 S, RlOW, W. M. ; 920 FEET SOUTH AND 
2590 FEET EAST FROM NW 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 13 

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

SW¼ SW¼ 

Application G-17266 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 



SECTION 13 

SECTION 12 

NE¼ NW¼ 
NW¼ NW¼ 
SE¼ NW¼ 

NE¼ NE¼ 
SECTION 14 

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, W.M. 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

12 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a totalizing flow meter at each point of appropriation. 
The permittee shall maintain the meter in good working order. 

B. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the amount of 
water used each month, and shall submit a report which includes 
the recorded water use measurements to the Department annually or 
more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the 
Director may require the permi ttee to report general water-use 
information, including the place and nature of use of water under 
the permit. 

C. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the 
meter; provided however, where any meter is located within a private 
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable 
notice. 

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to 
submit alternative measuring and reporting procedures for review 
and approval. 

The water user shall develop a plan to monitor and report the impact 
of water use under this permit on water levels within the aquifer that 
provides water to permitted Well 6. The plan shall be submitted to the 
Department within one year of the date the permit is issued and shall 
be subject to the approval of the Department. At a minimum, the plan 
shall include a program to periodically measure static water levels 
within permitted Well 6 or an adequate substitute such as water levels 
in nearby wells. The plan shall also stipulate a reference water level 
against which any water-level declines will be compared. If Well 6 (or 
replacement well) displays a total static water-level decline of 25 or 
more feet over any period of years, as compared to the reference 
level, then the water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the 
rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well(s). Such action shall be 

Application G-17266 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 
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13 
taken until the water level recovers to above the 25-foot decline 
level or until the Department determines, based on the water user's 
and/or the Department's data and analysis, that no action is necessary 
because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed declines 
without adversely impacting the resource or senior water rights. The 
water user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as defined in 
Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of use under 
this permit. 

Prior to using water from any well listed on this permit, the 
permittee shall ensure that the well has been assigned an OWRD Well 
Identification Number (Well ID tag), which shall be permanently 
attached to the well. The Well ID shall be used as a reference in any 
correspondence regarding the well, including any reports of water use, 
water level, or pump test data. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, 
civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates 
from that proposed in the permit application or required by permit 
conditions, this permit may be subject to cancellation, unless the 
Department authorizes the change in writing. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to 
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of 
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the 
Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action 
to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and 
senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate 
interferences. 

The well(s) shall be constructed in accordance with the General 
Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in 
Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may 
also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine 
water level elevation in the well at all times. 

If the riparian area is disturbed in the process of developing a point 
of appropriation, the permittee shall be responsible for restoration 
and enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with ODFW' s Fish 
and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes of 

Application G-17266 Water Resources Department PERMIT DRAFT 
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14 
mitigation, the ODFW Fish and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and 
Standards, OAR 635-415, shall be followed. 

The use may be restricted if the quality of downstream 
decreases to the point that those waters no longer meet existing 
or federal water quality standards due to reduced flows. 

waters 
state 

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner 
of rotation in the use of water and such agreement is placed in 
writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster, and such 
rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water 
user not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall 
distribute the water according to such agreement. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder 
shall submit to the Water Resources Department the results of a pump 
test meeting the Department's standards for each point of 
appropriation (well), unless an exemption has been obtained in writing 
under OAR 690-217. The Director may require water-level or pump-test 
data every ten years thereafter. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The 
water user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated 
compliance with statewide land-use 
land-use plan. 

with this water use must be in 
goals and any local acknowledged 

Completion of construction and application of the water shall be made 
within five years of the date of permit issuance. If beneficial use of 
permitted water has not been made before this date, the permittee may 
submit an application for extension of time, which may be approved 
based upon the merit of the application. 

Within one year after making beneficial use of water, the permittee 
shall submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and 
report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner. 

Issued 

,1~"i ::.::; 
- ~;_,_a'._,, '.-c; 

for Phillip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 
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Mailing List for PFO Copies 

Application #G-1 7266 PFO Date Februaiy 23, 2010 

Original mailed to applicant: 

HEBO JOINT WATER AND SANITARY AUTHORITY, PO BOX 328, HEBO, OR 97122 

Copies sent to: 
1. WRD - File# G-17266 
2.Water Availability: Ken Stahr 

PFO and Map Copies sent to: 

Copies Mailed 

By:~=~~= 
(SUPPORT STAFF) 

Protest/ 
3.WRD - Watermaster # 1 Standing Dates 
4.ODFW District Biologist: checked 
5.DEQ: Andy Schaedel (NW Region) I John Blanchard (W Region) / -----~ 
Dick Nichols (E Region) 
6.DOA: Jim Johnson 

Copies sent to Other Interested Persons (CWRE, Agent, Well Drille1; Co111111en/e1; etc.) 

"$20 LETTER" sent to Interested Persons who have not protested or paid for copies 

CASEWORKER : Geffenba 
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MARTHA 0 . PAGEL 

Admitted in Oregon and Washington 
Direct Line: Salem 503-540-4260; Portland 503-796-2872 

E-Mail: mpagel@schwabc.com 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

Tim Wallin 
Manager, Water Rights Section 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE Ste A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

September 25, 2009 

S/\LE[.t,, OltEGON 

Re: Application for Permit to Use Ground Water -- Hebo Joint Water and 
Sanitary Authority 
Our File No.: 106594/151244 

Dear Tim: 

Enclosed please find an Application for Permit to Use Ground Water for filing on behalf 
of our client, Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority (HJWSA). We have also enclosed a 
check in the amount of $2400 for application and recording fees. 

The application requests use of up to 0.22 cfs of ground water to be appropriated from 
three existing shallow wells and one new well to be constrncted in the future. This letter 
provides additional background information and is intended to supplement the "Remarks" 
section of the application form. 

Background: 

HJWSA currently holds a water right permit (S-49685) authorizing use of 0.22 cfs of 
surface water diverted from two springs. In November, 2007, HJWSA representatives met with 
staff of the Oregon Water Resources Deparhnent (OWRD) including yourself, Bill Ferber, Doug 
Parrow, and Kelly Starnes, to discuss a need for improving the reliability and efficiency of its 
water supply system. Of primary concern was the fact that HJWSA had determined it would not 
be able to fully develop the permit from the two springs authorized as points of diversion 
(PODs). As a result, HJWSA had proposed amending the permit to add three additional springs 
as PODs (Application T-10328). The purpose of the November meeting was to discuss 

Portland, OR 503.222.9981 I Salem, OR 503.540.4262 I Bend, OR 541.749.4044 
Seattle, WA 206.622.1711 I Vancouver, WA 360.694.7551 I Washington, DC 202.488.4302 

PDX/106594/1 51244/MOP/5 135287. l 
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questions regarding the pe1mit amendment application, and to consider alternatives for 
addressing HJWSA's need for a more reliable and efficient water supply system. 

During the 2007 meeting, OWRD staff advised that the proposed new "spring" 
development would be more appropriately classified as ground water use, based on the 
characteristics of the sump wells. As a result of this input, HJWSA agreed to pursue an 
alternative plan of requesting a new water right application for ground water use. 

Dming the 2007 meeting, OWRD staff also flagged a potential concern stemming from 
the expectation that ground water from the shallow wells would likely be determined to be in 
hydraulic connection with nearby surface waters. That dete1mination, in turn, would trigger 
questions about water availability, given that the area surface waters were already fully 
appropriated dming most months of the year. fa anticipation of that issue, and to facilitate 
application processing, OWRD staff suggested that it would be helpful for HJWSA to provide a 
technical assessment of the potential hydraulic connection prepared by its consulting hydro 
geologist, and to offer a proposal for permit conditions that could address the water availability 
concerns. 

Accordingly, we have enclosed a ground water review prepared by Steve Brnce, RG, 
CWRE, which confirms the expected hydraulic connection. In addition, to address related 
concerns regarding surface water availability, we have specifically requested that the ground 
water use be conditioned to allow total water used by HJWSA of 0.22 cfs, whether diverted 
under the existing surface water pe1mit or any new ground water light. Such a condition is 
acceptable to HJWSA because the use of ground water is intended to improve the reliability and 
efficiency of the water supply system and is not required to meet additional/projected demand for 
municipal needs. The proposed limitation is offered with the expectation that it will allow the 
department to recommend approval of the application even though surface water is not available 
on a year-round basis. The intention is to ensure no increase in total water use or impact to 
surface water resources as a result of the proposed new ground water use. 

Finally, we note that HJWSA is also submitting today, under separate cover, an 
application for a Limited License to authorize use of the existing sump wells as a "bridge" while 
this ground water application is being processed. 

Summary: 

This application requests authorization of 0.22 cfs of ground water to be appropriated 
from up to four wells. Three of the four wells are already in existence and are needed to meet 
current municipal needs. For that reason, we have, under separate cover, also submitted an 
application for a limited license. 

The ground water application is intended to provide for more reliable and efficient water 
distribution and is not needed to meet additional water supply/quantity needs for HJWSA 
municipal needs. Therefore, in order to facilitate OWRD review and address concerns relating to 
hydraulic co1mection and surface water availability, HJWSA specifically requests that the new 



COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Corey, 

steve skookumwater.com <steve@skookumwater.com> 
Tuesday, December 04, 2018 12:12 PM 
COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 
JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD; PIERCEALL Jeffrey D * WRD; 'gordonandnancy3@gmail.com' 
Hebo Time-Extension Application Filing 

Based on my discussions this morning with Jeffrey Pierceall, we request having until January 18, 2019 to file the time­
extension application for Application S-68665, Permit S-49685 held by the Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 
(JWSA). The deadline currently is December 21, 2018. 

The JWSA manager who was knowledgeable about the system had a medical emergency earlier this year and is no 
longer available to assist with this task. As a result, we expect additional time will be needed to compile information 

needed for the extension. 

As a separate matter, the WRIS online information shows the Hebo School District shares the permit. I don't believe this 
is the case. The Hebo JWSA apparently was the Hebo Service District at the time the application was filed and I suspect 
the word School was inadvertently substituted for Service. 

Thank you for your assistance. 
Steve 

Steven R. Bruce, RG, LHg, CWRE 
1626 Victorian Way 
Eugene, OR 97401 
(503) 3 19-8926 
www.skookumwater.com 
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COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Corey, 

Langford, Shonee D. <SLangford@SCHWABE.com> 
Wednesday, November 28, 2018 4:28 PM 
COURCHANE Corey A* WRD 
'gordonandnancy3@gmail.com'; Steven R. Bruce RG CWRE {steve@skookumwater.com) 
RE: Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority, T-10328 [IWOV-PDX.FID4300360] 

I was able to reach Gordon Whitehead and have copied him on this email. His phone number is 503-392-4725. I have 
also copied Steve Bruce, who will be reviewing and responding to your email below. I ask that you please allow some 
time for Steve to get up to speed. He is planning to get back to you by next week. 

Steve's contact info is: 

\".'It I ' f t~ ·, 1 I I • ' 11 I 

Steven R. Bruce, RG, LHg, CWRE 
1626 Victorian Way 
Eugene, OR 9740 I 
(503) 319-8926 
www.skookumwater.com 

You do not need to copy me on future correspondence, unless and until Gordon asks you to. We are hoping this matter 
can be resolved without the need for attorney assistance. 

Best regards, 

Shonee 

S honee D. Langford 
530 Center St. NE, Suite 730 
Salem, OR 97301 
Direct: 503-540-4261 

From: COURCHANE Corey A* WRD <Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 28, 2018 7:58 AM 
To: Langford, Shonee D.<SLangford@SCHWABE.com> 
Subject : Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority, T-10328 

Good morning Shonee, 

I am reaching out to you on this particular transfer, as Martha was the agent for the applicant. The Department has had 
this permit amendment since February 2007, and we are interested in moving this forward again. The application was 
requesting to change the PODs (correct the location of 2 authorized springs under Permit S-49685), and add 5 additional 
PODs. The Department determined the 5 additional PODs were from a different source, so the Department was 
prepared to move forward with a denial. However, Martha requested to have the application be put on admin hold until 
Hebo could sort things out and consider their options. To make a long story short, Hebo submitted an application for a 
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GW permit (the 5 springs were determined to be sump wells), being Application 
G-17266. Partial perfection was made on Spring 2 from Permit S-49685, and Certificate 86691 was issued December 3, 
2010. 

I was assigned this permit amendment in June, and reached out to the Hebo JWSA, submitting a deficiency letter to 
Willard Anderson in July (attached). I was contacted by Gordon Whitehead, who is the president of the Hebo JWSA. 
Gordon informed me that Willard had a stroke, and therefore was not able to continue with his position in the JWSA, so 
Gordon assumed the responsibilities. I met with Gordon on August 30 (summary attached) to discuss the continuation of 
the permit amendment. Essentially, all the Department needs for the permit amendment to move forward is a revised 
application removing Spring 2 (partially perfected) and the 5 additional PODs since they are from a different source, and 
are now under a GW application (caseworker is Barbe Poage). I haven't heard from Gordon since we met, and I do not 
have any additional contact information. I am reaching out to you to see if you are able to provide some assistance. 
Please let me know if you need any additional information. 

The Department is requesting to have a response by January 31, 2019, or a Final Order shall be issued denying the 
application. 

Thank you, 

Corey Courchane 

COREY A COURCHANE I TRANSFER SPEC I ALIST 
TRANSFER AND CONSERVATI O N SECTI ON 

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 
!'Ii : '.,l)J 'JGG Ul.;2'., I I c1x: '.,UJ 'JUG O'JUl 

Emai l : corey.a.courchane@oregon.gov I Web : http://www.oregon .gov/OWRD 

NOTICE : This email may contain material that i s confidential , privileged and/or attorney 
work product for the sole u se of the intended recipient . Any review, reliance or 
d i stribution by others or forwardi ng without express permission is strictl y prohibited. 
If you are not the intended recipient , please con tact the sender and delete all copies . 
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regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

August 30, 2018 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

Reference: Permit Amendment T-10328; Water Right Application G-17266; and Permit S-49685 

Gordon Whitehead, President of Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority (JWSA), and I met to discuss 
the current status of the applications and permit referenced above. We briefly covered the points of 
diversion (POD) and water-system as it is currently operating for the Hebo JWSA. I provided Gordon with 
some clarification on the location of the PODs, and how they are identified in Department records. 

I recommended to Gordon on how to proceed, so the Department can close the loop on the active 
applications and permit. Gordon is going to contact Schwabe, Williamson, and Wyatt, who was the 
acting agent for Hebo JWSA. The application for T-10328 needs to be revised, and the status of the 
mitigation plan that was to be submitted for Water Right Application G-17266 needs to be confirmed, as 
the Department is still has yet to issue a permit for Water Right Application G-17266. 

I also provided Gordon with copies of Permit Amendment application and map for T-10328, application 
and map for Water Right Application G-17266, and a copy of Certificate 86691, which was a partial 
perfection certificate under Permit S-49685. The Department will wait for contact from Schwabe, 
Williamson, and Wyatt before proceeding with the next step. 

Corey Courchane 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

July 12, 2018 

Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 
c/o Willard Anderson 
PO Box 328 
Hebo, OR 97122 

Reference: Permit Amendment Application T-10328 

Dear Mr. Anderson, 

\Vater Resources Department 
725 Sullllller St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

On February 26, 2007, the Department received an Application for a Permit Amendment 
requesting to add additional points of appropriation and change the place of use under Permit 
S-49685. The application identified correcting the location of the two springs authorized under 
Permit S-49685, being Spring 1 and Spring 2, as well as adding 3 additional springs for Quasi­
municipal use. 

On September 25, 2009, the Department received an Application for a Permit to Use Ground 
Water, which was assigned Application G-17266, for the use of 0.22 cfs of water from four sump 
wells, for Quasi-municipal uses. On August 17, 2010, the Department received a request from 
the Hebo JWSA to partially perfect the use of water under Permit S-49685, and Certificate 86691 
was issued December 3, 2010, allowing the use of 0.082 cubic foot per second (cfs) of water 
from Spring 2 for Quasi-municipal uses. 

The Department is attempting to contact the Hebo JWSA to see if Permit Amendment T-10328 
or Application G-17266 are still needed, and if so, how Hebo JWSA would like to proceed. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me, at corey.a.courchane@oregon.gov or (503) 986-0825, if I may be of 
assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~u__ 
Corey Courchane 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

Cc: Nikki Hendricks, Watermaster, District 1 
Barbe Poage, Oregon Water Resources Department 
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STATE OF OREGON 

County of TILLI\MOO< 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 
This Is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION 68665 and do hereby grant thesaine SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
INCLUDING THE APPROPRIATE MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTABLISHED BY THE WATER POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following 
limllallcms and conditions: 

This permit Is Issued to Tillamook County/Hebo service District, Tillamook County 
Courthouse, 201 Laurel Avenue, Tillamook, Oregon, 97141, phone 842-5511, .for the 
use of the waters of two unnamed springs, tributaries of Three Rivers, being 0.11 * 

for the PURPOSE of quasi-municipal 

that the PRIORITY OF THE RIGHT dates from January 28, 1986 

and Is l!mlled to lh& amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and shall not exceed O. 22 cubic foot 
per second 

The POINT OF DIVERSION ls lo be LOCATED: Spring #1- 2226.56 feet South and 4469.80 feet East 
from the Northwest corner of Section 13; Spring 12- 2213,14 feet South and 4473.25 
feet East from the Northwest corner of Section 13 both being within the SE l/4 
NE 1/4 Section 13, Township 4 South, Range 10 West, WM, in the County of Tillamook, 
* cubic foot per second from each spring 

A description of .the PLACE OF USE under the permit, and to which such rtght Is appurtenMt, Is as follows: 

Township 4 South, Range 10 West, WM Section 12 SW 1/4 
Section 13 NE 1/4 

NW 1/4 
SE 1/4 

Section 14 NE 1/4 

SW 1/4 
NW 1/4 
NW 1/4 
NW 1/4 
NE 1/4 

Quasi-Municipal 

Actual constructlOll work shall begin on or before August 7, 1987 
reasonable dlllgence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 88 . 

, and shall thereafter be prosecuted with 

Complete applicatton of the water lo the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 89 . 

Witness my hand this 7th day of August , 19 86. 

/1/ WITllAM H, YOUNG 
WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit, when Issued, Is for th& beneficial use of water. By law, !he land use associated with this water use mus! be In compliance with 
statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. It Is possible that tha land use you proJ)Ose may Ml be aflowed II II ls 
not In keeping with the goals and the acknowledged plan. Your city or county p!anntng agency can advise you about the land-use plan In 
your area. 

APPLICATION 68665 PERMrT 49685 



TlllS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

HEBO JOINT WATER AND SANITARY AUTHORITY 
POBOX328 
HEBO OR 97122 

confinns the_right to use the waters of SPRING 2 for QUASI-MUNICIPAL USES. 

This right was perfected under Permit S-49685. The date of priority is JANUARY 28, 1986. The amount of water to which 
this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.082 CUBIC FOOT PER 
SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

Two Rnv Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Measured Distances 

4S !OW WM 13 SENE 2210 FEET SOUTH & 4475 FEET EAST FROM 
NW CORNER, SECTION 13 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

< DASI-MUNICIPAL USES 
Two Rn~ Mer Sec 0-0 

4S !OW WM 12 swsw 
4S !OW WM 13 NENW-
4S !OW WM 13 NWNW 
4S 10 W WM 13 SENW 
4S !OW WM 14 NENE 

Water may be applied to lands which are not specifically described above, provided the holder of this right complies with 
ORS 540.510(3). . . . ·' . 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS i 83.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or-petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537 .260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at anytime before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application S-68665.gc Page 1 of2 Certificate 86691 



This certificate is issued for a partial perfection of Permit S-49685 as described in ORS 537.260 and OAR 690-320-0040 and 

by an order of the Water Resources Director entered December 3, 20IO. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

Issued __ -10.LLF-.LC._,,_O _.,3_,2JJOJl10L_ __ 

. rench 
ator Water Rights and Adjudications, for 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application S-68665.gc Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 86691. 



T-4S, R10W, Sections 11, 12, 13 & 14 W.M. 

Permit S--49685, Application S-68665 
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Oregon \Yater Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Transfer Application: T-10328 

RECEIVED 
Watermaster Review f qrn1_r, 

Water Rigb.tA, ~§t~ ces DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 

Review Due Date: on hold 

Applicant Name: Hebo Joint Water & Sanitary Authority 

Proposed Changes: ~ POU 

Reviewer(s): Greg Beaman 

~POD 0POA □ USE 
Date of Review: 

□ OTHER 

Nov. 20, 2007 

1. Do you have information suggesting that the water rights may be subject to forfeiture? 
D Yes ~ No If "Yes", describe the information and indicate if you intend to file a 
cancellation affidavit or if you need additional time to determine if a cancellation affidavit 
should be filed: 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves the right proposed for transfer that 
has involved the right and downstream water rights? D Yes ~ No Generally 
characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Check here if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting 
from the current use of the right? D If you check the box, generally characterize the 
locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

4. Are there upstream water rights that would be affected by the proposed change? 
D Yes ~ No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 
most affected: 

5. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here ifthere are channel losses between the 
old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? D If you check the box, 
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: __ 

6. Would distribution of water for the right after the proposed change result in regulation of 
other water rights that would not have occurred if use of the existing right was maximized? 
D Yes ~ No If "Yes", explain: However; If the additional POD is authorized it could 
interfer with an existing exempt shallow well. If the well is junior to Hebo permit (S-49685) 
a condition on the transfer should indicate that a call could not be made on the exempt well. 

7. For POU changes, would the original place of use continue to receive water from the same 
source? t8J Yes D No D N/A If"Yes", explain: The service area is being 
expanded to include new POU's within the growth boundary. 

8. For POU or USE changes, would use of the existing right at "full face value," result in the 
diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? D Yes ~ No 
If "Yes", explain: __ 

Page I of2 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application: T-10328 

9. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions? ~ Yes D No If 
"Yes", explain: One component of this transfer/permit amendment application proposes to 
add additional POD's. The permit identifies the source as "springs# 1 and# 2", (it is noted 
that these springs are in need of a minor adjustment as to location) tributary to an unnamed 
stream, tributary to Tlu·ee Rivers. The transfer/permit amendment proposes to add springs 
#3, #4, and #5 tributary to a different unnamed stream, also tributary to Three Rivers. In as 
much as the two sets of springs are the head waters of two separate streams I conclude they 
are not the same source and therefore not qualified as an additional POD from the same 
source. There is an existing exempt private shallow well near springs 3, 4, and 5 that could 
experience interference (see #6 above). The change in POU should qualify under the permit 
amendment 

10. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: A 
groundwater application could be submitted. Water availability indicates water is not 
available from April tlu-ough November. An argument could be made suggesting a higher 
public interest would be served by issuing a new groundwater permit. If a new groundwater 
permit is issued, Hebo should develop a management plan including water use curtailment 
triggers when flows in Three Rivers decline below the instream water rights. A gaging 
station should be installed and maintained in Tlu-ee Rivers. It should be approved by 
OWRD and monitored/maintained to OWRD standards. 

11. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the right? D Yes ~ No 

12. What water control and measurement conditions should be included in the transfer: 

Measurement ~ Present and □ Should be □ May be required 

Devices 
should be required prior to in the future. 
maintained. diverting water. 

□ Present and □ Should be ~ May be required 
Headgates should be required prior to in the future. 

maintained. dive1ting water. 

Page 2 of2 
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Gerry Clark 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Excellent. Thanks. 

Martha O. Pagel 

Pagel, Martha [MPagel@SCHWABE.com] 
Thursday, August 02, 2007 4:25 PM 
Gerry Clark 
RE: Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority - Permit 49685 

Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt 
530 Center Street NE, Suite 400 
Salem, OR 97301 
Salem: 503.540.4260 direct dial 
503.796.2900 (fax) 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gerry Clark [mailto:clarkge@wrd.s tate.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2007 4:20 PM 
To: Pagel , Martha; Jerry Gainey 
Subject: RE: Hebe Joint Water and Sanitary Authority - Permit 49685 

Martha, 

Thanks for the update . We will place a copy of this message in the file. 

5-{c8&05 

This file was not on our current work list because the Authority has until October 1, 2008 
to complete the development. 

Have a nice day. 

Gerry 

Gerry Clark 
Water Rights Specialist/Certificates 
725 Summer St. NE, Ste. A 
Salem, OR 97303 

Phone: 503-986-0811 
Fax: 503-986-0901 

http://www.wrd.state.or.us/ 

-----Original Message-----
From: Pagel, Martha [mailto:MPagel@SCHWABE .com] 
Sent: Thursday , August 02, 2007 4:11 PM 
To: Gerry Clark; Jerry Gainey 
Subject: Hebe Joint Water and Sanitary Authority - Permit 49685 

Hi Gerry and Jerry: 

I wasn't sure who would be handl ing this, so I'm sending i t to you both. 

I'm inquiring on behalf of a new client, the Hebe Joint Water and Sanitary Authority. 

In reviewing the file records, it looks like a final proof survey was done by the 
department (Russ Klassen, in 1993), and draft certificate prepared quite some time ago. 
It does not appear that a certificate was ever issued. In the meantime, Hebe obtained a 
permit extension to allow continued development through October, 20 08. A permit amendment 
application is also pending at t he department. 

1 



I just want to be sure that you are aware that Hebo is continuing to develop under this 
permit and we do not want to proceed with a certificate at this time. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns -- or if you need any additional 
information from me. 

Thanks, 
Martha 

Martha 0. Pagel 
Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt 
530 Center Street NE, Suite 400 
Salem, OR 97301 
Salem: 503.540.4260 direct dial 
503. 796. 2900 (fax) 

To comply with IRS regulations, we are required to inform you that this message, if it 
contains advice relating to federal taxes, cannot be used for the purpose of avoiding 
penalties that may be imposed under federal tax law. Any tax advice that is expressed in 
this message is limited to the tax issues addressed in this message. If advice is 
required that satisfies applicable IRS regulations, for a tax opinion appropriate for 
avoidance of federal tax law penalties, please contact a Schwabe attorney to arrange a 
suitable engagement for that purpose. 

NOTICE: This communication (including any attachments) may contain privileged or 
confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose, and is protected 
by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you should delete this communication 
and/or shred the materials and any attachments and are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying or distribution of this communication, or the taking of any action 
based on it, is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 

To comply with IRS regulations, we are required to inform you that this message, if it 
contains advice relating to federal taxes, cannot be used for the purpose of avoiding 
penalties that may be imposed under federal tax law. Any tax advice that is expressed in 
this message is limited to the tax issues addressed in this message. If advice is 
required that satisfies applicable IRS regulations, for a tax opinion appropriate for 
avoidance of federal tax law penalties, please contact a Schwabe attorney to arr?nge a 
suitable engagement for that purpose. 

NOTICE: This communication (including any attachments) may contain privileged or 
confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose, and is protected 
by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you should delete this communication 
and/or shred the materials and any attachments and are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying or distribution of this communication, or the taking of any action 
based on it, is strictly prohibited. Thank you. 
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Oregon Water Resources Department 
Land Use Information Form 

THIS FORM JS NOT REQUJRED IF: J) water is to be dfrerted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; or 2) the application is for a 
water-right transfer, allocation of consened water, exchange. pennit amendment, or gro101d nut er registration modification, and all of 
the following apply: a) only the place of use is proposed for change, b) there are no stn1ch1ral changes, c) the me of 1-rater is for 
irrigation, co1d d) the use is located in an irrigation district or exclush'-e fan11-11se zone. 

ApplicantName: Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 
MailingAddress: P.O. Box 143 
City: He bo State: OR Zip: 97122 DayPhone: (503) 392-6100 

This application is related to a Measure 37 claim. □ Yes IX.No 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following infonnation for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed 
{transported), or used. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Seclion ¼¼ Tax Lot# Plan Designation (e.g. Water to he: Proposed 
Rural Residentia.l/RR-5\ Land Use: 

4S lOW 12 WSW -- 0 Divertefl }I Conveyed XJ Used 

4S lOW 13 lENW -- □ Diverted 1'i.Conveyed Il'Used 

4S lOW 13 WNW -- 0 Diverted N Conveyed X1 Used 

s lOW 1 ENW -- 0 Diverted NConveyed XJ Used 

§ rna E ~im; -- I 
JI. JI. 

--
List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed,orused. Tillamook County, City of Hebo 

B. Description of PropoSed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

D Pem1it to Use or Store Water D Water-Right Transfer D Exchange of Water 
D Allocation of Conserved Water D Limited Water Use License 
lXPennit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

Source of water. □ Reservoir/Pond □ Ground Water IXSurface Water(name) Spring II) through /l;,,· 

Estimated quantity of waterneeded:_:Oc_:_• =2=2~-- :Kl cubic feet per secoild O gallons per minute D acre"-feet 

Intended use of water: D Irrigation D Commercial 
MMunicipal □ Quasi-municipal 

□ Industrial 
Olnstream 

□ Domestic for __ household(s) 
□ Other ________ _ 

Briefly describe: The permit amendment requests carrecti ans to the permitted 
locations of Spring #1 and Spring #2 and authorization to add 

Spring #3, Spring #4 and Spring #5 to the water system, 

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Jnfom,ation Fonn cannot be completed while you wail, please have a local govemment 
representative sign the receipt below and include ii with the applfcationjiled with the Water Resources Department. 

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 



For Local Government Use Only 

The following section m11st be completed by a planning official from each co11nty and city listed 101less the project will be 
located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency m11sl complete this form. 

This deals only with the local land-11se plan Do no/ include approval for activities s11ch as b11ilding or grading pe1111its. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

'RI Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed comtrnction) are allowed outright or are not 
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite apt;icable ordinance section(s): _ ______ . ..J..... ~ 

Tlv HJwsl-\ ·,~ {;,,. n .LO.'.)V'.IU.c.\ e,\"1.s \cX. ,huJp¼y,J; H-z._i)~vvi<-l I V ~ 
' · 4--.. ot 1--k..bo . Will pY9v,iL< A tH 'J C,~ .... +~ it· Cl,""o- w~Vll"-''-'<- v.,..,_ 
~~1 Lll.ad uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed constmction) involve discretionary land-use 

approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use..ipprovals which have 
already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) 
If approvals have been obtained but all appeal periods ha\'C not ended, check "Being pursued". 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan 
(e.g. plan amendments, rezones. Policic-s & Ordinance Section References Land-Use Approval: 

conditional•use oennits. etc.) 
D Obtained D Being pursued 
D Denied D Not being pursued 

D Obtained D Being pursued 
D Denied D Nol beino nursued 

D Ob1ained D Being pursued 
D Denied D Not beim, oursued 

D Obtained D Being pursued 
D Denied D Not beino. oursued 

□ Obtained D Being pursued 

D Denied D Not beino oursued 

Local govemments are invited to express special land-use concems or make reconunendations to the Water Resources 
Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet 

- - - - - ----- ----- -RECEIVED 

--- ---- ------- ------1-EB 2 6 2007 
______ _________ _________ Jw,...~~~ERRESOURCESOEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

C..Dtts+.--e fu6Du ru 'J)l6A-. ~ 
Date: ,9. · -;). ;;i -- 0 1 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and re/11111 it to the applicant. 
Jfyou sign the receipt, you will have 30 daysji·om the Water Resources Depmtmelll's notice date to re/1/m the completed 
land Use Information Form or WRD may presume the land 11se associated with the proposed me of waler is compatible with 
local comprehensi1•e plans. 

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: ___________________________________ _ 

City or County: ____________ _ ___ Staff contact: _ ______ _______ _ 

Signature: _ _________________ Phone: _____ ____ Date: _____ _ 

L3st updated 12/22/06 WR 

r - 1d32-Y 



'ltlANSFER CHECK OFF LIST 

·-zo32-·5 TRANSPBR FILB ti 
DA TB RBCBIVBD 
DATB MONEY SLIPPBD 
DATB RBCBIPTBD 
VALID WATBR RIOHTI 
TEMP ALT AC,.. 
TEMP Dlv 15 _,·. __ 

LBTTBR FROM A lTORNEY 

FOLDBR FILLED OUT"' 

BNTBRED £N DH 

. i ':' ,i__<:,-IJ] 
~ - '.4:-- ,L_ b- J°7 

L'"i~~itJ 
;<._Yes No 

IRR DIST_ PERM AMEND ...kt 
ISWR '· : :-_._··-. 

__ YES (PUT INFO ON FRONT COVER) 

1/.,L '< 
·CONTBNTS MARKED / - :.,./ 

· COLORCODED ~ -Yes 

4 COPIBS MADE & STAMPED _ __Ly_<..,,._ S __ 

CBRTlFlCATB MARKED f\:0 
CBRTIFICATBCOPIBD YID 
PULL APrucA TroNs Ye.-s 
APP FOLDER lvfARKED }l6S 
.~PROOFMAPC0PIBD fiO 
PBRMITMARKBD Y0 
PBRMITCOPIBD J-'LS: 
PBRMIT MAP COPIED J/'t..S' 
DBCREBMARKBD ,11() 

DBCRBB COPIED ,t,,Q 
ADJUI;)ICATION MAP COPIBD __ ;-t_ O __ _ 

DIV 15_ 

1,NTR.IBS CHECKED 

~UBLIC NOTICE DATE 

.,BTTBR SENT 

CHECKED BY _____ n-irr FOLDER __ _ 

:x>PY TO WM 

n.,UE FORM TO WM 

X)PYTOGW 
1..,UE FORM TO GW 

'OPYTO CWRE 

13TIBRT0 0DFW 

·ANSFER SBNTT0: 

'3' \'&- 07 (PREPARED & COPIED) .VQ 
_ ..,_'f....:..c.'-":,~ __ ltrigation District ()b · (copy ofapp & mnp) 

'te:, 
__ 't-=--<....-~- - Onwcc Penn Amcud/Ycllow Temp/G m _Dist/ Lnv Alt Acr/pink hi~ 
_ __ Y\_ ~ ___ POA, APOA, o r (SW TO GW ONLY(as POD)] 

___ n_O,:__ __ Ornugc Perm A111 cud/Yellow Tc111 p/Grn Dis(/L:w Al! Acr/pink hi: 
Y\.O 

"6-!:> ALL Surface wntcr POU/USE (POD and APOD FISH SCREENS) 

~ SW --- NCR --- SCR -- BR 

lHRINK DATA rr THBRE ARB MANY FILES rNVOLVBD AND GLUB TO POLDBR 

Tiv\NCHK I 0/2S 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 86405 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: y APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ [RJ t,z,3 □---- TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease 0244 Muni Waler Mgml. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Waler 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 

04-08 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER"S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
s 12-'lT.CC 

EXAM FEE 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ________ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ 

I 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ _ ____________ ___ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRO) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWM'RD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / RDX 

FUND _ _ _ ____ TITLE _ _ _ ____ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _ _ ____ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

86405 

LIC NUMBER 

I I ls l..._ __ __,lls 

IS 

IS 

Distribution - White Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Bluo Copy • Filo. Bull Copy • Flscal 



Application for 
Oregon \Valer Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Permit Amendment 
Salem Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us or Ground Water 

Registration Modification 

Please type or print legibly in dark ink. If your application is incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you. If any 
requested information does not apply to your application, insert "NIA" to indicate Not Applicable. As you complete this 
form, please refer to notes and guidance included on the application. A summmy of review criteria and procedures that are 
generally applicable to these applications is available at www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRDIPUBS/forms.slttm/. 

1. TYPE OF APPLICATION 

Please check one of the following: 

~ Pennit Amendment D ·around Water Registration Modification 

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Name: Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority ________________ _ 
First Last 

Address: P.O. Box 143 

Hebo Oregon 97122 
City State Zip 

Phone: {503) 392-6100 
Home Work Other 

Fax: E-Mail address: 

3. AGENT INFORMATION 
(The agent listed is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.) 

Name: NIA .::....:,:_.=....::,_ ___________________ _____________ _ 

First Last 

Address:---------------------------------

City State 

Phone: 
Home Work 

Fax: E-Mail address: -----------------

■ If an agent is listed above, please check Q!J.f. of the following: 

Zip 

Other 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 6 2007i 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

D Please send all cotTespondence to Agent. Send copies of correspondence to Applicant; Q! 

D Please send all correspondence to Applicant. Send copies of correspondence to Agent. 

Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modification/I FS 

-r-10SZ~ 



Permit Amendments 

• If you propose to amend multiple permits 11nder this application, a separate set ofpages 3 
through 7 m11st be provided for each permit. (t:!..OTE: Concurrent changes to a water right 
must be filed separately on a transfer application.) 

Ground Water Registration Modifications 

• Y 011 may propose modification of only !ll1!. ground water registration per application, unless 
in accordance with OAR 690-382-0300(2), the ground water registrations to be modified are 
layered. (t:!..OTE: Concurrent changes to a water right must be filed separately on a transfer 
application.) 

4. TYPE OF AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION PROPOSED 

Please check all of the following that apply: 

Point of Diversion or 
Place of Use Character of Use 

Appropriation 

D Change (The old point of D All of the Permit or Not Available for 
diversion or appropriation will Registration will be Permit Amendments 
not be used for the p011ion of exercised at a different Change existing authorized 
the water right affected by the location than currently use to the following proposed amendment or modification.) authorized (Use of water at 

the current authorized location 
~ use: 

[8] Additional (Both the old am/ will be discontinued.) 
□ Irrigation new points of diversion or 

appropriation will be used for [8] Only a portion of the D Municipal 
the portion of the water right Permit or Registration 
affected by the amendment or will be exercised at a □ Quasi-municipal 
modification.) 

different location than D Commercial 
currently authorized (Use 

Not Available for of water at a portion of the □ Industrial 
Ground Water Registrations current authorized location 

D Surface Water to Ground will be discontinued.) D Domestic (indicate number of 
households): 

Water (A new point of 
appropriation will be used D Other 

RECEIVED instead of the old point of 
diversion. The old point of 

FEB 2 6 2007 diversion will not be used.) 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM OREGON 

• Reason(s) for amendment/modification(s): The application requests: 1) correcl 1ons \o the 
locations of two permitted springs (Spring #1 and Spring #2) due to new survey data, 2) the use 
of three additional springs (Springs #3, #4 and #5); 3) the addition of the SE SW of Section 12, 
T4S, RlOW, W.M to the authorized place of use; and 4) the ability to use all five springs in any 
combination to divert up to the authorized 0.22 cfs. 

Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modificalion/2 FS 

-r./o.JZY 



5. CURRENT PERMIT OR REGISTRATION INFORMATION 

Pennit or Registration to be Amended/Modified (check and complete !!.!!!I. of the following): 

cg) Permit to be 
Amended: 

Ground Water 
D Registration to be 

Modified: 

S-49685 
Pennit Number 

Ground Water Registration Number 

10/1/2008 
Current Gompletion Date of Pennit 

NOTE: Concurre11/ changes to a water right 
must be filed separately on a transfer 
applicatio11. 

• Name on Permit or Registration: Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority 

• County: T=ilc:.:la::.:.m=-=.o.:::..o::::.:k:.:.,_ __________________________ _ 

• Autho1ized Use(s) to be affected by this Amendment/Modification: Corrections to the 
location of two permitted smings, the use of three additional springs and the addition of the SE 
SW of Section 12, T4S, Rl0W, W.M. to the authorized place of use. 

■ P1iority Date(s): -----~1!..!:./2~8:!....;/1~9~8~6 ________________ _ 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified 011 the Permit or Registration, any information 
provided on pages 4 through 7 must identify which priority date is associated with each of the 
authorized and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

■ All Source(s) of Water to be affected by this Amendment/Modification: Two unnamed springs 
and the addition of three other springs. 

Tributary to: -=-T=hl=·e:::..:e::....;R~iv:..:e:.:.r~s ______________ __________ _ 

If there are multiple Sources listed on the Permit or Registration, any information provided 011 

pages 4 through 7 must identify which source is associated with each of the authorized and 
proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For an application proposing a Change in Place of Use or Character of Use: 

■ Are there any other "Layered" Water Rights, Permits, or Ground Water Registrations issued 
for Irrigation purposes that are appurtenant to the same place of use as the Permit or 
Registration being Amended/Modified? D Yes [8J No D N/A -No Change in Use or Place of Use 

If "Yes", pursuant to ORS 540.510, OAR 690-380-2240 and OAR 690-382-0200, the other 
"layered" water uses subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled, 
except as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). 

• Remarks: NI A 

last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modijication/3 

~1032,~ 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

FS 



• The following information must be provided onlyfor those points of diversion or 
appropriation that are involved in the permit amendment or ground water registration 
modification (i.e., list only the portion of the permit/registration you propose to amend/modify.) 
Attach additional pages as necessmy. 

Government lot and donation land claim numbers mllst be included in the tables below only if the information is 
reflected on the existing permit or ground water registration. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i.e., the allowed point(s) of diversion/appropriation that will be affected by the proposed ame11dme11t/111odificatio11, the "FROM" 
point(s) of diversion/appropriation) 

Spring #1 4S lOW WM 13 SENE 2226.56 ft Sand 4469.80 ft E of 

1/28/1986 NW comer Sec 13, T4S, RlOW, 
W.M. 

Spring #2 4S 10\V WM 13 SENE 2213. 14 ft S and 4473.25 ft E of 

1/28/1986 NW comer Sec 13, T4S, RlOW, 
W.M. 

• Does the permit/registration being amended/modified involve a ground water source(s)? 

D Yes [8J No (Swface water source only.) 

If "Yes",for each authorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you must either: 

A. S11pply a copy of the well log(s) for each point of appropriation that is clearly labeled 
and associated with the corresponding well in the table above and on the accompanying 
application map. 
(lj_OTE: Yoll may search for well logs on the Department's website at: www.wrd.state.or.us) 

QI. 

B. If a we!! log is not available, you 11111st describe the construction of the authorized point 
of appropriation by completing the table below. Attach additional copies as necessmy. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only needed if !l.!!. well log is available.) 
Wells in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well location(s) described in the table above and shown on the 
accompa11yi11g application map. 

NIA 

• The following information must be provided onlv for those places of use that are involved in 
the permit amendment or ground water registration modification (i.e., list only the portion of 
the per111itlregistratio11 )'OU propose to amendlmodifl',) Attach additional pages as necessmy. 

Governme11t lot and donatio11 land claim numbers 11111st be included in the tables below only i ECEIVED 
information is reflected on the existing permit or ground water registration. 

Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modijication/4 FEB 2 6 2007 FS 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 



Location of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: 
(i.e., the allowed lands that will be affected by the proposed amendment/modification, the "FROM" lands) 

Spring #I, Spring #2 4S !OW WM 12 SW SW 

1/28/1986 

Spring #1, Spring #2 4S lOW WM 13 NE NW 

1/28/1986 

Spring #1, Spring #2 4S lOW WM 13 NW NW 

1/28/1986 

Spring # l, Spring #2 4S lOW WM 13 SE NW 

1/28/1986 

Spring # l, Spring #2 4S lOW WM 14 NE NE 

1/28/1986 

6. PROPOSED PERMIT AMENDMENT OR REGISTRATION MODIFICATION 

• Describe proposed changes to the permit or registration involving point(s) of diversion and/or 
appropriation. Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond to the points 
shown on the accompanying application map. Attach additional pages as necessmy. 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: (i.e., the "TO" poi11t(s) of diversion/appropriation) 

(NOTE: Complete this table 011/y if a Change in Point o{Diversion or Appropriation is being proposed.) 

Spring #1 4S IOW WM 13 SE NE 2095 ft S and 4595 ft E of NW corner 
Sec. 13, T4S, RlOW, WM 

Spring #2 4S lOW WM 13 SE NE 2080 ft Sand 4600 ft E of NW corner 
Sec. 13, T4S, RlOW, WM 

Spring #3 4S lOW WM 13 NE NE 665 ft S and 3095 ft E of NW corner Sec. 
13, T4S, RlOW, WM 

Spring #4 4S lOW WM 13 NE NE 565 ft Sand 3110 ft E of NW corner Sec. 
13, T4S, RIOW, WM 

Spring #5 4S lOW WM 13 NE NE 480 ft S and 2845 ft E of NW corner Sec. 
13, T4S, RlOW, WM 

• Ifthere are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the well(s) 
already constrncted? O Yes O No ~ N/A - No proposed well(s) listed above. 

If "Yes", attach and clearly label the corresponding well log(s) for each proposed well, or if 
1-vell log(s) are not available, describe the constrnction of the well(s) using the table below. 

(lj__OTE: You may search for well logs 011 the Department's website at: www. 1vrd.state.or.11s) 

If "No", describe the anticipated construction for the proposed well(s) in the~iet,w~: 
Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modification/5 FEB 2 6 2007 FS 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 



Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s): 

NIA 

Well numbers in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well location(s) described in the table above and 
shown on the accompanying application map. 

• Describe proposed changes to the permit or registration i11volvi11g place of use. Information 
described below should accurately correspond to the proposed place of use shown on the 
accompanying application map. Attach additional pages as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (i.e., the "TO" lands) 

(NOTE: Complete this table only if a Change in Place of Use is being proposed.) 

Springs #1, #2, #3, 4S lOW WM 12 SW SW 
#4 and #5 

Springs #1, #2, #3, 4S lOW WM 12 SE SW 
#4 and #5 

Springs #1, #2, #3, 4S lOW WM 13 NE NW 
#4 and #5 

Springs #1, #2, #3, 4S lOW WM 13 NW NW 
#4 and #5 

Springs #1, #2, #3, 4S lOW WM 13 SE NW 
#4 and #5 

Springs #1, #2, #3, 4S lOW WM 14 NE NE 
#4 and #5 

Remarks: The application requests conections to locations of two permitted springs. the addition 
of the SE SW of Section 12, T4S, RlOW, W.M to the place of use and the ability to use all five 
spiings within the proposed place of use, 

• 

• 

7. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Are any of the Pennit(s) or Registration(s) proposed for amendment/modification located 
within or served by an irrigation or other water district? D Yes [8J No 

Will any of the Permit(s) or Registration(s) be located within or served by an irrig~!C~WD 
water district after the proposed amendment/modification? D Yes [8J No 

FEB 2 6 2007 
Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modification/6 FS 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
-r-/OSZY SALEM, OREGON 



• Is water for any of the Permit(s) or Registration(s) supplied under a water service agreement or 
other contract for stored water with a federal agency? □ Yes 1:8:1 No 

If "Yes", for any of the above, list the name and mailing address of the district and/or agency: 

• List the name and mailing address of all affected local governments ( e.g., county, city, 
municipal corporation, and tribal governments within whose jurisdiction the right(s) are 
located). 

Tillamook County Department of Community Development 

201 Laurel A venue. Tillamook. Oregon 97141 

8. PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD 

This section is to be completed only/or Permit Amendment applications. 

□ NIA - This is a Ground Water Registration Modification application. 

• Is the applicant the pennit holder of record? 1:8:1 Yes D No 

If "No", the applicant must either: 

A. Be assigned as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for 
Assignment form and the req1tired stat1ttory fee for an assignment; 

Q! 

B. Submit an Affidavit of Consent from the permit holder of record that gives permission 
for the applicant to amend the permit. 

9. LAND OWNERSHIP 

If for a Permit Amendment proposing a Change in Place of Use: 

• Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being 
moved? □ Yes □ No NIA 

If "No", the owner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to 
the permit as a permit holder of record by s1tbmitti11g a completed Request for Assignment 
form and the required statut01J1feefor an assignment. 

• Check Q!l!!. of the following: 

Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GJV Modification/'! 

~-/tJJ~Y 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 6 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEP1's 

SALEM, OREGON 



□ The permit holder of record will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes 
after the final order is issued. All notices and correspondence should be sent to the permit 
holder of record. 

[8] The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

lffor a Ground Water Registration Modification: 

■ Does the applicant own the lands FROM which the registration is being moved? D Yes D No 

If "No ", provide the following information: 

Names of Current Landowner(s): ______________ _______ _ 
First Last 

Address: -------------------------------

City State Zip 

■ Does the applicant own the lands TO which the registration is being moved? D Yes D No 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names of Receiving Landowner(s): ____________________ _ 
First Last 

Address: ______________________ _ ______ _ 

City State Zip 

■ Check Q!J..!!. of the following: 

□ The receiving landowner will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes after 
the final order is issued. All notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

□ The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant' s agent. 

10. ATTACHMENTS 

RECEIVED 
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Check each of the following attachments inc/11ded with this application. 
The applicatio11 will be ret11med if all req11ired attachments are 11ot i11c/11ded. 
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Before submitting l'.Our a1212lication to the De12artment1 be sure l'.Oll have: 
• Answered each question completely . 

• Included all the required attachments . 

• Provided original signatures for all named deed holders, or other parties, with an interest in the water right. 
• Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amount. 

Map: Fees: 

121 A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690- 121 Amount enclosed: $1,225 
380-3100 must be included but need not be See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/fom1s.shtml 

or call (503) 986-0900. 
Land Use Information Form: 

121 Enclosed; Q! 
For Permit Amendments Only ... 

□ Not required if all of the following are met: 
0 In EFU zone or irrigation district; Request for Assignment: 
f} Change in place of use only; □ Enclosed. The applicant is NOT the permit 
@ No structural changes needed, including holder of record and needs to be assigned to the 

diversion works, delivery facilities, other permit; OR the landowner of the proposed place 
structures; and of use is NOT the permit holder of record and 

0 Irrigation only. needs to be assigned to the pennit. 
The Request for Assignment form is available online at: 

Water Well Reports/Well Logs: www. wrd.state.or.11s/OWRDIPUBSl(prms.shtml; QJ:. 

□ The application involves a change in point of 121 NI A. The applicant is the pennit holder of 
appropriation or change from surface water to record and owns or controls the proposed place 
ground water and copies of all water well reports of use; OR the applicant is not the pemlit 
are attached. holder of record but !§. supplying an Affidavit 

□ Water well reports are not available and a of Consent from the pennit holder. 

description of construction details including well 
Affidavit of Consent: depth, static water level, and information 

necessary to establish the ground water body □ Enclosed. Because the applicant is NOT the 
developed or proposed to be developed is pemlit holder of record, an Affidavit of Consent 
attached. is being supplied that gives pernlission for the 

121 NI A. The application does not involve a change applicant to amend the pennit; Q! 

in point of appropriation or a change from 121 NI A. Not required because the applicant is the 
surface water to ground water, so water well pernlit holder of record. 
repo11s are not required. 

11. SIGNATURES 

• For Ground Water Registratio11 Modificatio11 Applicatio11s 011/y, check the appropriate one and sign the 
application in the signature box below: 

0 In accordance with OAR 690-382-0400(16)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department approval of a 
permanent modification and upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination for the proposed 
modification, I (we) will be required [p11rsua11t to OAR 690-382-0700(5)] to provide the following 
landownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are authorized to pursue the 
modification: 

(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company within the last 
three months; RECEIVED 
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(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed modification provided by the applicant to all lien holders 
on the subject lands unless the report of ownership and lien info1mation shows that a water right 
conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands. If a water right conveyance agreement 
has been recorded for the subject lands, a copy of the recorded agreement a11d a listing of the owner(s) 
of the lands at the time the agreement was recorded 11111st be submitted; and 

( c) If the applicant is not both the person named on the ground water registration or the assignee and the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant, as identified in the report of ownership and 
lien infom1ation, then either of the following must be provided: 

A) Notarized statements consenting to the modification by all persons, other than the applicant, who 
are named on the ground water registration or identified as landowners in the report of ownership 
and lien information or who are autho1ized representatives of an entity to whom the interest in the 
water right has been conveyed as identified in a water right conveyance agreement; or 

B) Documentation demonstrating that the applicant is authorized to pursue the modification in the 
absence of consent of the persons named on the ground water registration or the assignee a11d the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant. 

l:8J I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b), and that the right 
is in the name of the municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400( l 6)(b ), 
the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report of ownership and lien infonnation. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring 
the property to wWch the ground water registration proposed for modification is appurtenant by 
condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting this statement. Therefore, 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400(16)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report 
of ownership and lien information. (NOTE: Such an entity may only apply for recognition of a modification under 
this subsection if it has filed a condemnation action to acquire the property and deposited the funds with the court as 
required by ORS 35.265.) 

• For both Permit Ame11dme11t mu/ Ground Water Registration Modification Applications, I (we) affirm that the 
information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

name (print) 

/,(/t!/ttrd J gJdu;stJ//1 
name (print) 
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Notes: 

T. 4 S., R. 10 W., W.M. 
Sections 12 and 13 
Tillamook County 

Application 68665, Permit 49685 

12 
13 

Spring 2 
'/lb 

Spring 1 

1) Spring #1 is permitted at 2,226.56 feet South and 4,469.80 feet East of NW corner of Section 13, T4S, R1 OW, WM .. 
Corrected location is 2095 feet South and 4595 feet East of NW corner of Section 13, T4S, R1 OW, W.M. 

2) Spring #2 is permitted at 2,213.14 feet South and 4,473.25 feet East of NW corner of Section 13, T4S, R1 OW, W.M .. 
Corrected location is 2080 feet South and 4600 feet East of NW corner of Section 13, T4S, R10W, W.M. 

3) Springs 3, 4, and 5 are proposed locations. 

Legend 

o-- Permitted Spring (Corrected Location) 1,320 0 1,320 - ----., Proposed Spring Feet 

-section Permit Amendment Application Map 
-- Quarter Quarter 

Hebo Joint Water and Sanitary Authority ~ Place of Use 

RECEIVED Hebo, Oregon 
f---------------~---- ----1 

~is map is not inte~ded to provide legal FEB 2 6 2007 
d1mens1ons or localions of property Figure 1 

~ &' ownership lines. 
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